

Serial No.01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

PIL No. 2/2022

Date of order: 17.09.2024

In Re: (Suo motu): Illegal mining of coal in the State of Meghalaya Vs. State of Meghalaya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. H.S. Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

For the Petitioner : -
For the State : Mr. A. Kumar, Advocate General with
Mr. K. Khan, AAG
Ms. R. Colney, GA
For the Union : Ms. K. Gurung, Adv vice
Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI
For Coal India Limited : None

Since some time has elapsed when the matter was last listed and in view of the fact that the subsequent 25th interim report dated 11.09.2024 has been filed, this Court deems it fit at this stage to allow the State respondents to file a composite status report with regard to the 24th and 25th interim reports. Effective orders will then be passed after the said status report is filed and after hearing the counsel for the parties.

As further remuneration was not extended after 14.03.2024, let a sum of Rs.5 lakh be paid to Justice Katakey (Retired) including other expenses incurred by him.

List the matter on 15.10.2024.

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

(H.S. Thangkhiew)
Chief Justice (Acting)

Meghalaya
17.09.2024
"Lam DR-PS"